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From: 
Sheena Assiph   
Sent: 09 December 2011 08:07 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Demolition of Perth City Hall 
 
  
Dear Ms 
Johnston, 
I wish to object to the proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this important listed building. My 
objection is 
based on the following grounds. 
1. Para 3.50 of your SHEP guidelines states “…it 
is Scottish Ministers’ policy that no listed building shall be demolished 
unless it can be clearly demonstrated that every effort has been made to save 
it.” 
 
The Council 
have not fulfilled this requirement of your policy because: 
 
(a) at the 
end of the abortive negotiations with Wharfside in 2009 they failed to contact 
the “reserve bidders” at least one of whom was still interested in acquiring 
the building. 
 
 
(b) Instead 
of re-marketing the building, as required by para 3.50 (d), of your SHEP 
guidelines, they appointed consultants to advise them on potential alternative 
uses. This was a technique that was less likely to make contact with restoring 
purchasers than open marketing and, furthermore, the brief they gave the 
consultants excluded a requirement to consider “…the symbolic, personal and 
social value of the City Hall or its importance in the collective memory of the 
local population and their sense of place.”( see page 53 para4.8 of the Locum 
Report). They also unnecessarily constrained the brief by requiring the 
consultants to work within the framework of Best Value and Green Book Treasury 
guidelines which, if they are relevant at all, apply only to public sector 
users. Finally, they have refused, within the past month, to consider a scheme 
lodged by Mr. V Linacre and Simpson and Brown, architects to re-use the entire 
building as a market, retail and cultural facility.
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2. The case 
for demolition of the building rests on a claim that demolishing it would meet 
the criterion set out at para 3.50 (d) of your SHEP guidelines, namely “…the 
demolition of the building is essential to delivering significant economic 
benefits to economic growth and the wider community.” This claim is based only 
on the guesswork of the Locum consultants that replacing the building with a 
civic square would generate an extra 210,000 visitors a year. As one example of 
the “events” that will generate such benefits the consultants suggest that ice 
skating on the square for 5 weeks each winter will generate a surplus revenue 
of £50,300. Despite the easily verifiable fact that a comparable facility in Edinburgh has accrued losses in the 
order of £250,000 since 1998, and the George Square Glasgow facility also runs at a loss, these predictions 
have been accepted 
unquestioningly by the Council. The economic justification for demolition is, 
in fact, entirely conjectural and is, I believe, an inadequate basis for the 
removal of such an important building. 
 
 
3. Apart 
from St. John’s Kirk, the buildings around the proposed square are mediocre in 
terms of their architectural quality and the space created would be windswept 
and undistinguished in comparison with squares which have genuine visitor 
appeal. In environmental terms, the loss would be greater than the gain.  
 
 
4. The 
proposed square would be relatively small and has a considerable number of 
residential properties on its north and south sides and in all the adjacent 
streets. None of the reports considered by Council’s committees since 16th June 
2010 – including the Development Control Committee of 16th November – gives a 
single thought to the issue of whether the events programme, which is integral 
to the economic case, is compatible with the need to maintain an adequate 
standard of residential amenity for existing properties.  
For the above reasons, I request that the 
Council’s application for consent to demolish the City Hall be refused and that 
they be instructed to engage in an open, genuine exercise to find a restoring 
purchaser. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
  
 
 
Sheena Assiph 
 
 
 
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 13/12/2011 09:47:09 
Subject: DonaldsonD_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 13/12/2011 09:47:09  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Johnston L (Leigh)  
Sent: 12 December 2011 09:23 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: FW: Perth City Hall 
 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
From: 
D Donaldson  
Sent: 09 December 2011 19:58 
To: Johnston L (Leigh) 
Subject: Perth City Hall 
 
  
Sir, 
 
As an exiled son of Perth living elsewhere I read with dismay about the 
suggestion to demolish the City Hall and replace it with some form of open 
space where people can drink coffee or sip wine. 
 
 
Such a park would surely be a magnet for some of the less reputable 
citizens of the Fair City. The Hall is a building of some stature and 
architectural significance. The Council's main objection is that it has fallen 
into disrepair and has not been used for some time. This is not good enough. It 
is up to them to apply themselves creatively and come up with ways of making 
use of the grand old building. A museum, an indoor market,small sections for 
musical acts are some examples.Creative thought,however,is probably beyond most 
local authorities. 
 
 
My dear late parents who each lived their 84 years in Perth would turn 
over in their graves if the knew of this suggestion. 
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Surely Historic Scotland cannot allow this. 
 
 
  
 
 
David F. Donaldson 
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This 
email has been received from an external party and 
has 
been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
 
 
******************************************************* 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is 
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this 
e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please 
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform 
the sender immediately by return. 
 
 
 
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or 
recorded in order to secure the effective operation of the system and 
for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within 
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the 
Scottish Government. 
 
********************************************************  
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 09/12/2011 11:57:35 
Subject: MurdochN_Representation(3) 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 09/12/2011 11:57:35  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
NORMAN MURDOCH  
Sent: 09 December 2011 11:08 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross;  

 
 
  

   
 

Subject: Perth City Hall 
 
  
 
 
Please 
put your comments in to try to persuade Historic Scotland to stop the demolition 
of our magestic halls. 
 
 
Our 
Council in Perth have voted to replace the "B listed" buildings with 
an open civic square  !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! 
 
 
Massive 
objections to such daft and needless expense would surely be viewed by tourists 
as it is with many citizens of Perth. 
 
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 12/12/2011 09:57:30 
Subject: HutchesonE_Representation(2) 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 12/12/2011 09:57:30  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
eh67  
Sent: 10 December 2011 15:01 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Objection to Demolition 
of Perth City Hall 
 
  
 
 
                                                                                                             
 
 
 
Heritage 
Manangement Directorate, 
 
 
Historic 
Scotland, 
 
 
Longmore 
House, 
 
 
Salisbury 
Place, 
 
 
Edinburgh EH9 1SH           
 
 
Email 
:  hs.consultationsperthandkinross@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
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Demolition of Perth City Hall 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
Dear 
Ms Johnston, 
 
 
  
 
 
I 
wish to object to the proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this 
important listed building. My objection is based on the following grounds. 
 
 
  
 
 
1.      Para 3.50 of your SHEP 
guidelines states “…it 
is Scottish Ministers’ policy that no listed building shall be demolished 
unless it can be clearly demonstrated that every effort has been made to save 
it.” 
The Council have not 
fulfilled this requirement of your policy because: 
(a) at the end of the abortive negotiations with Wharfside in 2009 they failed 
to contact the “reserve bidders” at least one of whom was still interested in 
acquiring the building. 
(b) Instead of re-marketing the building, as required by para 3.50 (d), of your 
SHEP guidelines, they appointed consultants to advise them on potential 
alternative uses. This was a technique that was less likely to make contact 
with restoring purchasers than open marketing and, furthermore, the brief they 
gave the consultants excluded a requirement to consider “…the symbolic, personal and social value of the 
City 
Hall or its importance in the collective memory of the local population  and 
their sense of place.”( see page 53 para4.8 of the Locum Report). 
They also unnecessarily constrained the brief by requiring the consultants to 
work within the framework of Best Value and Green Book Treasury guidelines 
which, if they are relevant at all, apply only to public sector users. Finally, 
they have refused, within the past month, to consider a scheme lodged by Mr. V 
Linacre and Simpson and Brown, architects to re-use the entire building as a 
market, retail and cultural facility. 
 
 
2.      The case for demolition of the building rests on a claim that 
demolishing it would meet the criterion set out at para 3.50 (d) of your SHEP 
guidelines, namely “…the demolition of the 
building is essential to delivering significant economic benefits to economic 
growth and the wider community.” This claim is based only on the 
guesswork of the Locum consultants that replacing the building with a civic 
square would generate an extra 210,000 visitors a year. As one example of the 
“events” that will generate such benefits the consultants suggest that ice 
skating on the square for 5 weeks each winter will generate a surplus revenue 
of £50,300. Despite the easily verifiable fact
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that a comparable facility in Edinburgh has accrued losses in the 
order of £250,000 since 1998, and the George Square Glasgow facility also runs 
at a loss, these predictions have been accepted unquestioningly by the Council. 
The economic justification for demolition is, in fact, entirely conjectural and 
is, I believe, an inadequate basis for the removal of such an important 
building. 
 
 
3.      Apart from St. John’s Kirk, the buildings around the proposed 
square are  mediocre in terms of their architectural quality and the space 
created would be windswept and undistinguished in comparison with squares which 
have genuine visitor appeal. In environmental terms, the loss would be greater 
than the gain.  
 
 
4.      The proposed square would be relatively small and has a 
considerable number of residential properties on its north and south sides and 
in all the adjacent streets. None of the reports considered by Council’s 
committees since 16th June 2010 – including the Development Control 
Committee of 16th November – gives a single thought to the issue of 
whether the events programme, which is integral to the economic case, is 
compatible with the need to maintain an adequate standard of residential 
amenity for existing properties.  
 
 
  
 
 
For 
the above reasons, I request that the Council’s application for consent to 
demolish the City Hall be refused and that they be instructed to engage in an 
open, genuine exercise to find a restoring purchaser. 
 
 
                               
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This 
email has been received from an external party and 
has 
been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
 
 
******************************************************* 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is 
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this 
e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please 
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform 
the sender immediately by return. 
 
 
 
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 12/12/2011 09:57:43 
Subject: GrossiP_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 12/12/2011 09:57:43  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Pamela Grossi  
Sent: 10 December 2011 21:52 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: PERTH CITY HALL 
 
  
 
My name is Pamela Grossi, 
  
I do not want the City hall to be knocked down. EVER!!!! iIt's a beautiful old 
building it needs to be retained. It would be a huge loss for Perth. I think Perth and Kinross Council have their 
own agenda which is completely misguided and 
definetly not the best thing for Perth, it would be an act of 
complete vandilizem for it to be knocked down.  
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in partnership 
with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, 
please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This email has been received from an external party and 
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
 
 
******************************************************* 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is 
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this 
e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please 
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform 
the sender immediately by return. 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 12/12/2011 09:59:08 
Subject: ElliottP_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 12/12/2011 09:59:08  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Phil   
Sent: 11 December 2011 17:45 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Cc: Cummins B (Barbara) 
Subject: Save Perth City Hall 
 
  
 
 
Dear 
Everyone, 
 
 
  
 
 
I was 
horrified to read about the proposed demolition of Perth City Hall.  I 
live in Chester but have visited Perth on several occasions and feel an 
affinity with such a fine city.  The City Hall is one of the main 
attrtactions, even in a city that has many.  Even if a use cannot be found 
in the short term, there are many that may be able to be used in the future - 
eg cultural, cafe, market or museum space.  A city square may save money 
in the short term but will compensate little for the destruction of a fine cityscape 
- which surely attracts visitors.  I for one feel I would be reluctant to 
visit again, it would just be too sad to view such wanton destruction. City 
squares can be located easily in other locations, though I would argue they are 
usually a forlorn disaster, as Manchester, Leeds and many other examples could 
testify.  I cannot think of one successful example in recent 
years.  The church is enticing and intriguing in its location by the city 
hall, much more so than facing a mainly concrete square.  The idea of 
markets in a square suggest that these could be successfully accommodated in 
the City Hall! 
 
 
  
 
 
Please do not 
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let this proceed, for the sake of future generations. 
 
 
  
 
 
I look 
forward to hearing your thoughts, Phil 
 
 
  
 
 
Dr Philip 
Elliott 
 
 
Chester 
 
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This 
email has been received from an external party and 
has 
been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
 
 
******************************************************* 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is 
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this 
e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please 
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform 
the sender immediately by return. 
 
 
 
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or 
recorded in order to secure the effective operation of the system and 
for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within 
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the 
Scottish Government. 
 
********************************************************  
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 12/12/2011 09:58:55 
Subject: Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 12/12/2011 09:58:55  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 

 
Sent: 11 December 2011 08:34 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Objecting to plans to 
demolish Perth City Hall 
 
  
Heritage Manangement Directorate, 
Historic Scotland, 
Longmore House, 
Salisbury Place, 
Edinburgh EH9 
1SH           
Email :  hs.consultationsperthandkinross@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
 
  
                                          
 Demolition of Perth City Hall 
  
Dear Ms Johnston, 
  
I wish to object to the 
proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this important listed 
building. My reason is simple. The proposed open square isn’t convincing to me 
for both economic and environmental terms for the city. This shows the Council 
didn’t take serious effort to consider all possibilities to efficiently reuse 
the city hall and only looking for the short-term solution to solve a specific 
issue. This is rather disheartening that such a fine historical building with 
marvellous architecture doesn’t worth the endeavour of preserving it. Is it 
because this building is only 100 years old and not 1000 years old? Much 
development has happened in the 20th century. All the buildings in 
the world are now becoming more or less the similar and lack of representation 
in uniqueness, cultural and social aspects. Don’t you think that we owe it to 
our present and future generations because this building represents part of 
Scottish’s architecture, history and heritage? It also provide economic, 
environment and educational benefits such as enrich our city environment and 
promote tourism industry?  
  
If economic is the main 
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reason for this demolition, Simpson & Brown (Architects Edinburgh) has came 
up with a reasonable proposal that worth considering. Their plan supports 
retaining this beautiful building, and reviving the economy and cultural 
activities in the city. So, please consider their proposal. If you think this 
proposal is unsatisfactory, then look into other proposals. I believe there is 
a solution for making the city hall useful to the city without wasting £4m of 
taxpayers’ money on demolishing it.  
  
There are many reasons to 
destroy a historical building but for what cost with little benefit? This 
building has historical value that is priceless, and it's also in good 
condition, which is worth restoring for other purposes to benefit the city. So, 
please reject the Council’s application for consent to demolish the City 
Hall.  We can do better if we put effort to try harder.  
  
Thank you very much. 
  
  
Yours sincerely, 

 
  
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This 
email has been received from an external party and 
has 
been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
 
 
******************************************************* 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is 
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this 
e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please 
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform 
the sender immediately by return. 
 
 
 
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or 
recorded in order to secure the effective operation of the system and 
for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within 
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the 
Scottish Government. 
 
********************************************************  
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 12/12/2011 09:59:21 
Subject: SmithS_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 12/12/2011 09:59:21  
 
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant  
__________________________________________________  
 
Historic Scotland | Alba Aosmhor  
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH  
t| Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk  
 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk  
-----Original Message-----  
From: sheila smith  
Sent: 11 December 2011 19:53  
To: HS.Consultations Perth & Kinross  
Subject: Perth City Hall  
 
Your organisation was founded to look after and protect our old  
buildings. For you to approve Perth and Kinross Councils plan to  
demolish the City Hall would be totally against everything you stand  
for.  
Paragraph 2.4 of the Scottish Historic Environment Policy consultation  
document on listed buildings explains why the council is wrong to want  
rid of this magnificent structure to make way for an open space.  
 
"2.4 Scotland's listed buildings reflect the broad range of  
Scotland's historic  
environment, from tower-houses to 20th-century churches and  
schools.  
They are a finite resource which not only contain unique  
information about  
Scotland's past but help to define a strong sense of place for  
communities  
and visitors. Such buildings are part of Scotland's evolving  
identity, whether  
at a local or a national level, and are valuable both for their  
own sake and as  
a resource for research, education, social and economic  
regeneration, leisure  
and tourism"  
 
I look forward to the day you make the decision that the City Hall  
must be retained and brought back into use.  
Sheila Smith  
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government  
Secure Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide  
in partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.)  
In case of problems, please call your organisation's IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or  
recorded for legal purposes.  
 
*********************************** ********************************  
This email has been received from an external party and  
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.  
********************************************************************  
 
*******************************************************  
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is  
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 13/12/2011 09:46:54 
Subject: PhilippouP_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 13/12/2011 09:46:54  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Paul Philippou  
Sent: 12 December 2011 09:18 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Perth City Hall 
 
  
 
Dear Madam/Sir, 
 
 
  
 
 
I wish to formally place on record my objection to the 
demolition of Perth City Hall. This grade B listed building is of local 
importance historically and architecturally. There is no justification for its 
destruction and current wilful neglect. If Perth & Kinross Council are 
allowed to go ahead and destroy this listed building, I believe that this act 
will also undermine the foundations upon which Historic Scotland is built. As a 
historian I have written about Perth City Hall in many contexts and it features 
in numerous important events that have taken place in the Fair City. The fact that Perth & Kinross Council has 
not yet found a use for the building, and 
refuse to accept any of the many ideas offered by local citizens is neither 
hear nor there, the building has merit and would not have its current listing 
if Historic Scotland had not already recognised that merit. I implore you to 
stand by your charter and protect this building. 
 
 
  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
  
 
 
Paul Philippou 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 12/12/2011 09:59:33 
Subject: MonacoR_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 12/12/2011 09:59:33  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Rick Monaco   
Sent: 12 December 2011 08:05 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Objection to demolition 
of Perth City Hall 
 
  
Heritage Management Directorate, 
Historic Scotland, 
Longmore House, 
Salisbury Place, 
 
Edinburgh EH9 1SH 
 
 
  
 
 
Demolition of Perth City Hall 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
Dear Ms Johnston, 
 
 
  
 
 
I am writing to state my objection to the proposed demolition of Perth City Hall. As the American son of a 
Scottish mother and Perth Academy graduate, it's 
been my pleasure to visit the Fair City often over the past thirty years. I've 
been particularly impressed by the way in which improvements to the High Street 
have been mindful of preserving the past while introducing the best of the 
present. The demolition of  Perth City Hall would, however, accomplish
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neither. 
 
 
  
 
 
It is my understanding that one of the required considerations before 
going through with this demolition is to be mindful of the "symbolic, personal, and social value of the City Hall
or its importance in the collective memory of the local population and their 
sense of place." I'm not sure that I understand this idea in 
its entirety, but if the "collective memory of the local population and 
their sense of place" extends to subsequent generations from America and elsewhere, I'd like to speak up. It's 
a great old building and when I walk by 
it I picture my mother doing the same as a young girl. This alone may not be 
sufficient to save it from demolition, but I hope it helps.  
 
 
  
 
 
Rick Monaco 

 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This 
email has been received from an external party and 
has 
been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
 
 
******************************************************* 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is 
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised 
use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this 
e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please 
destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform 
the sender immediately by return. 
 
 
 
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or 
recorded in order to secure the effective operation of the system and 
for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within 
this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the 
Scottish Government. 
 
********************************************************  
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 14/12/2011 10:58:37 
Subject: ThomsonJ_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 14/12/2011 10:58:37  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
John Thomson   
Sent: 13 December 2011 21:20 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Reference 11/01083/lbc 
 
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
  
 
 
I should like to record my opposition to the proposal to demolish the Perth City Hall. 
 
 
  
 
 
John Thomson 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
********************************

Page 1 of 2

23/02/2012





From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 13/12/2011 16:23:24 
Subject: NicollS_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 13/12/2011 04:23:24  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Sharon Nicoll  
Sent: 13 December 2011 10:07 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Objection of Demolition 
of Perth City Hall 
 
  
Good morning 
  
I would like to strongly object to the demolition of Perth City Hall.  Surely 100 years of a building such as the 
Perth City Hall, standing tall and proud means a great deal to the community of Perth and for its 
visitors. 
  
I live in Dundee and visit Perth quite often and feel that 
this would be an absolute travesty if something so iconic was taken away from Perth itself. 
  
To have an open square that will cost us taxpayers £4 
million is a disgrace, don’t they think we have had to tighten our purse 
strings for long enough and continue to do so!! 
  
The proposed “Piazza” idea is nothing short of a 
pipe dream, in reality it will not last very long due to our inclement weather 
and personally I would not like to be sitting outside when it’s dark and 
gloomy, so do they propose to open this “Piazza” during the summer!!.  
If this idea fails, then before you know it they will have built an eye sore of 
a car park, shopping centre etc, all of the things that would be dreadful in 
the place of this building. 
  
The community of Perth have some fantastic and magnificent 
buildings, please do not let them start to demolish this one. 
  
Understreet level (Underneath the greater hall) are many 
facilities and services .They would have to be thought of too. Demolition and 
"Open square" will cost a lot more than four million in my 
guess.  
  
  
Sharon Nicoll 
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Heritage Manangement Directorate, 
Historic Scotland, 
Longmore House, 
Salisbury Place, 
Edinburgh EH9 1SH           
Email :  hs.consultationsperthandkinross@scotland.gsi.gov.uk  
  
  
                                          Demolition of Perth City Hall 
  
  
Dear Ms Johnston, 
  
I wish to object to the proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this important listed 
building. My objection is based on the following grounds. 
  

1. Para 3.50 of your SHEP guidelines states “…it is Scottish Ministers’ policy that no listed 
building shall be demolished unless it can be clearly demonstrated that every effort has been 
made to save it.” 
The Council have not fulfilled this requirement of your policy because: 
(a) at the end of the abortive negotiations with Wharfside in 2009 they failed to contact the 
“reserve bidders” at least one of whom was still interested in acquiring the building. 
(b) Instead of re-marketing the building, as required by para 3.50 (d), of your SHEP 
guidelines, they appointed consultants to advise them on potential alternative uses. This was a 
technique that was less likely to make contact with restoring purchasers than open marketing 
and, furthermore, the brief they gave the consultants excluded a requirement to consider “…
the symbolic, personal and social value of the City Hall or its importance in the collective 
memory of the local population  and their sense of place.”( see page 53 para4.8 of the Locum 
Report). They also unnecessarily constrained the brief by requiring the consultants to work 
within the framework of Best Value and Green Book Treasury guidelines which, if they are 
relevant at all, apply only to public sector users. Finally, they have refused, within the past 
month, to consider a scheme lodged by Mr. V Linacre and Simpson and Brown, architects to 
re-use the entire building as a market, retail and cultural facility.  

2. The case for demolition of the building rests on a claim that demolishing it would meet the 
criterion set out at para 3.50 (d) of your SHEP guidelines, namely “…the demolition of the 
building is essential to delivering significant economic benefits to economic growth and the 
wider community.” This claim is based only on the guesswork of the Locum consultants that 
replacing the building with a civic square would generate an extra 210,000 visitors a year. As 
one example of the “events” that will generate such benefits the consultants suggest that ice 
skating on the square for 5 weeks each winter will generate a surplus revenue of £50,300. 
Despite the easily verifiable fact that a comparable facility in Edinburgh has accrued losses in 
the order of £250,000 since 1998, and the George Square Glasgow facility also runs at a loss, 
these predictions have been accepted unquestioningly by the Council. The economic 
justification for demolition is, in fact, entirely conjectural and is, I believe, an inadequate basis 
for the removal of such an important building.  

3. Apart from St. John’s Kirk, the buildings around the proposed square are  mediocre in terms of
their architectural quality and the space created would be windswept and undistinguished in 
comparison with squares which have genuine visitor appeal. In environmental terms, the loss 
would be greater than the gain.  

4. The proposed square would be relatively small and has a considerable number of residential 
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properties on its north and south sides and in all the adjacent streets. None of the reports 
considered by Council’s committees since 16th June 2010 – including the Development 
Control Committee of 16th November – gives a single thought to the issue of whether the 
events programme, which is integral to the economic case, is compatible with the need to 
maintain an adequate standard of residential amenity for existing properties.  

For the above reasons, I request that the Council’s application for consent to demolish the City Hall 
be refused and that they be instructed to engage in an open, genuine exercise to find a restoring 
purchaser. 

                               Yours sincerely, 

Jennifer Minto 
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Heritage Manangement Directorate, 
Historic Scotland, 
Longmore House, 
Salisbury Place, 
Edinburgh EH9 1SH           
Email :  hs.consultationsperthandkinross@scotland.gsi.gov.uk  
  
  
                                          Demolition of Perth City Hall 
  
  
Dear Ms Johnston, 
  
I wish to object to the proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this important listed 
building. My objection is based on the following grounds. 
  

1. Para 3.50 of your SHEP guidelines states “…it is Scottish Ministers’ policy that no listed 
building shall be demolished unless it can be clearly demonstrated that every effort has been 
made to save it.” 
The Council have not fulfilled this requirement of your policy because: 
(a) at the end of the abortive negotiations with Wharfside in 2009 they failed to contact the 
“reserve bidders” at least one of whom was still interested in acquiring the building. 
(b) Instead of re-marketing the building, as required by para 3.50 (d), of your SHEP 
guidelines, they appointed consultants to advise them on potential alternative uses. This was a 
technique that was less likely to make contact with restoring purchasers than open marketing 
and, furthermore, the brief they gave the consultants excluded a requirement to consider “…
the symbolic, personal and social value of the City Hall or its importance in the collective 
memory of the local population  and their sense of place.”( see page 53 para4.8 of the Locum 
Report). They also unnecessarily constrained the brief by requiring the consultants to work 
within the framework of Best Value and Green Book Treasury guidelines which, if they are 
relevant at all, apply only to public sector users. Finally, they have refused, within the past 
month, to consider a scheme lodged by Mr. V Linacre and Simpson and Brown, architects to 
re-use the entire building as a market, retail and cultural facility.  

2. The case for demolition of the building rests on a claim that demolishing it would meet the 
criterion set out at para 3.50 (d) of your SHEP guidelines, namely “…the demolition of the 
building is essential to delivering significant economic benefits to economic growth and the 
wider community.” This claim is based only on the guesswork of the Locum consultants that 
replacing the building with a civic square would generate an extra 210,000 visitors a year. As 
one example of the “events” that will generate such benefits the consultants suggest that ice 
skating on the square for 5 weeks each winter will generate a surplus revenue of £50,300. 
Despite the easily verifiable fact that a comparable facility in Edinburgh has accrued losses in 
the order of £250,000 since 1998, and the George Square Glasgow facility also runs at a loss, 
these predictions have been accepted unquestioningly by the Council. The economic 
justification for demolition is, in fact, entirely conjectural and is, I believe, an inadequate basis 
for the removal of such an important building.  

3. Apart from St. John’s Kirk, the buildings around the proposed square are  mediocre in terms of 
their architectural quality and the space created would be windswept and undistinguished in 
comparison with squares which have genuine visitor appeal. In environmental terms, the loss 
would be greater than the gain.  

4. The proposed square would be relatively small and has a considerable number of residential 
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properties on its north and south sides and in all the adjacent streets. None of the reports 
considered by Council’s committees since 16th June 2010 – including the Development 
Control Committee of 16th November – gives a single thought to the issue of whether the 
events programme, which is integral to the economic case, is compatible with the need to 
maintain an adequate standard of residential amenity for existing properties.  

For the above reasons, I request that the Council’s application for consent to demolish the City Hall 
be refused and that they be instructed to engage in an open, genuine exercise to find a restoring 
purchaser. 

                               Yours sincerely, 

Kirsten Carter McKee 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 14/12/2011 09:29:48 
Subject: JacksonD_Representation(3) 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 14/12/2011 09:29:48  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Johnston L (Leigh)  
Sent: 13 December 2011 13:24 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: FW: Planning refusal 
precedent 
 
  
Lynn et al – an acknowledgment letter 
is also not required for this one. Please just add to existing way of recording 
representations.  
  
Thanks, 
  
Leigh 
  
  
 
 
 
 
From: 
Johnston L (Leigh)  
Sent: 13 December 2011 13:23 
To: 'Derek Jackson' 
Cc: Denis Munro; Sandy Miller 
Subject: RE: Planning refusal 
precedent 
 
  
Dear Mr Jackson, 
  
Thank you for your additional email and I 
acknowledge receipt and confirm that your comments will be added to your 
original objection. We are aware of the Murray Royal case because Historic 
Scotland called it in for determination by Scottish Ministers.  
  
Regards, 
  
Leigh 
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From: 
Derek Jackson   
Sent: 13 December 2011 13:03 
To: Johnston L (Leigh) 
Cc: Denis Munro; Derek Jackson; 
Sandy Miller 
Subject: Planning refusal 
precedent 
 
  
 
Hello again Leigh, 
 
 
                              
please add this to my objection also.   Earlier this year between 
March and July  the  Health Board  wanted to 
demolish two wards at Murray Royal. They justified demolition partly on 
the grounds that it would improve the setting of an adjacent listed building but 
the council refused it , Historic Scotland opposed it and the Reporter dismissed the appeal. It has 
almost exactly the same arguments as the Council are now using on the City Hall 
- but now they are arguing the opposite way !! 
 
 
  
 
 
NOTE  the comment  : The 
fact remains though that the villa buildings are themselves listed. I can find 
 
nothing 
in the relevant legislative or policy context which would condone the 
demolition of 
one 
listed building to improve visibility of another.  
The 
council in this case want to demolish one listed building  , the City Hall 
to improve  the visibility of another , St Johns Kirk.   
They 
have obviously changed their tune and rules to suit their overwhelming desire 
to demolish the City Hall. Hopefully you at Historic Scotland  will act in 
a similar way this time and refuse the application on the same grounds. 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
Please have a look at   
 
 
  
 
 
Report by Scott M Ferrie, a Reporter appointed by the
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Scottish Ministers 
• Case reference: HGG-A-TC-726 
• Site Address: Murray Royal Hospital, Muirhall Road, Perth PH2 7BH   
 
 
  
 
 
on the SEIRU website  where the decision letter is 
posted as a PDF document.      - : 
 
 
  
 
 
http://www.dpea.scotland.gov.uk/CaseDetails.aspx?id=qJ13095 
 
 
  
 
 
40. 
I agree that the removal of the villa buildings would increase the visibility 
of the 
chapel. 
The fact remains though that the villa buildings are themselves listed. I can 
find 
nothing 
in the relevant legislative or policy context which would condone the 
demolition of 
one 
listed building to improve visibility of another. In any event, I do not share 
the 
applicant’s 
concern in regard to the perceived incongruity of the chapel with the villa 
buildings. 
I appreciate that the location of the new development means that the rear 
elevation 
of the grouping would present itself to important parts of the new facility. 
That 
compares 
with the pre-existing position whereby the front elevation of the grouping 
faces 
the 
main hospital facilities. 
  
Kind 
regards,    Derek Jackson 
                        
 
 
This email was received from the INTERNET and scanned by the Government Secure 
Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This 
email has been received from an external party and 
has 
been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************** 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 14/12/2011 10:58:17 
Subject: HoldenR&L_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 14/12/2011 10:58:17  
 
 
  
  
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant 
__________________________________________________ 
Historic Scotland | Alba 
Aosmhor 
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH 
t|  Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: 
Lorna Holden   
Sent: 13 December 2011 19:36 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & 
Kinross 
Subject: Proposed Demolition Of Perth City Hall 
 
  
 
Tuesday  13th  December,2011. 
  
REF. NO:  11/01083/LBC 
  
  
This e mail is to say that we the persons mentioned below  
totally disagree with the decision taken by the Development Control 
committee of Perth and Kinross Council on November 16th 2011 regarding 
demolition of Perth City Hall. 
  
  
  
Yours Faithfully, 
  
Raymond William Holden 
  
Lorna Mary 
Holden.                 
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Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Cable&Wireless Worldwide in 
partnership with MessageLabs. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case 
of problems, please call your organisation’s IT Helpdesk.  
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or 
recorded for legal purposes. 
*********************************** 
******************************** 
This email has been received from an external party and 
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
********************************************************************

Page 1 of 2

23/02/2012



                                                                                                             
Heritage Manangement Directorate, 
Historic Scotland, 
Longmore House, 
Salisbury Place, 
Edinburgh EH9 1SH           
Email :  hs.consultationsperthandkinross@scotland.gsi.gov.uk  
  
  
                                          Demolition of Perth City Hall 
  
  
Dear Ms Johnston, 
  
I wish to object to the proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this important listed 
building. My objection is based on the following grounds. 
  

1. Para 3.50 of your SHEP guidelines states “…it is Scottish Ministers’ policy that no listed 
building shall be demolished unless it can be clearly demonstrated that every effort has been 
made to save it.” 
The Council have not fulfilled this requirement of your policy because: 
(a) at the end of the abortive negotiations with Wharfside in 2009 they failed to contact the 
“reserve bidders” at least one of whom was still interested in acquiring the building. 
(b) Instead of re-marketing the building, as required by para 3.50 (d), of your SHEP 
guidelines, they appointed consultants to advise them on potential alternative uses. This was a 
technique that was less likely to make contact with restoring purchasers than open marketing 
and, furthermore, the brief they gave the consultants excluded a requirement to consider “…
the symbolic, personal and social value of the City Hall or its importance in the collective 
memory of the local population  and their sense of place.”( see page 53 para4.8 of the Locum 
Report). They also unnecessarily constrained the brief by requiring the consultants to work 
within the framework of Best Value and Green Book Treasury guidelines which, if they are 
relevant at all, apply only to public sector users. Finally, they have refused, within the past 
month, to consider a scheme lodged by Mr. V Linacre and Simpson and Brown, architects to 
re-use the entire building as a market, retail and cultural facility.  

2. The case for demolition of the building rests on a claim that demolishing it would meet the 
criterion set out at para 3.50 (d) of your SHEP guidelines, namely “…the demolition of the 
building is essential to delivering significant economic benefits to economic growth and the 
wider community.” This claim is based only on the guesswork of the Locum consultants that 
replacing the building with a civic square would generate an extra 210,000 visitors a year. As 
one example of the “events” that will generate such benefits the consultants suggest that ice 
skating on the square for 5 weeks each winter will generate a surplus revenue of £50,300. 
Despite the easily verifiable fact that a comparable facility in Edinburgh has accrued losses in 
the order of £250,000 since 1998, and the George Square Glasgow facility also runs at a loss, 
these predictions have been accepted unquestioningly by the Council. The economic 
justification for demolition is, in fact, entirely conjectural and is, I believe, an inadequate basis 
for the removal of such an important building.  

3. Apart from St. John’s Kirk, the buildings around the proposed square are mediocre in terms of 
their architectural quality and the space created would be windswept and undistinguished in 
comparison with squares which have genuine visitor appeal. In environmental terms, the loss 
would be greater than the gain.  

4. The proposed square would be relatively small and has a considerable number of residential 
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properties on its north and south sides and in all the adjacent streets. None of the reports 
considered by Council’s committees since 16th June 2010 – including the Development 
Control Committee of 16th November – gives a single thought to the issue of whether the 
events programme, which is integral to the economic case, is compatible with the need to 
maintain an adequate standard of residential amenity for existing properties.  

For the above reasons, I request that the Council’s application for consent to demolish the City Hall 
be refused and that they be instructed to engage in an open, genuine exercise to find a restoring 
purchaser. 

                               Yours sincerely, 

  

Renee Groeninx van Zoelen 
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From: Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Received: 14/12/2011 10:57:50 
Subject: DaltonL_Representation 
To: "" (incoming@lh23hisa.scotland.gov.uk)  
Date Sent: 14/12/2011 10:57:50  
 
 
Lynn Allen | Business Support Assistant  
__________________________________________________  
 
Historic Scotland | Alba Aosmhor  
Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH  
t| Number 0131-668 0315  
e| Lynn.Allen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk  
 
www.historic-scotland.gov.uk  
 
-----Original Message-----  
From: Leanne Dalton   
Sent: 13 December 2011 13:46  
To: HS.Consultations Perth & Kinross  
Subject: 11/01083/LBC  
 
Heritage Manangement Directorate,  
Historic Scotland,  
Longmore House,  
Salisbury Place,  
Edinburgh EH9 1SH  
Email : hs.consultationsperthandkinross@scotland.gsi.gov.uk  
 
 
Demolition of Perth City Hall  
 
 
Dear Ms Johnston,  
 
I wish to object to the proposal by Perth and Kinross Council to demolish this important listed building. My 
objection is based on the following grounds.  
 
Para 3.50 of your SHEP guidelines states ".it is Scottish Ministers' policy that no listed building shall be 
demolished unless it can be clearly demonstrated that every effort has been made to save it."  
The Council have not fulfilled this requirement of your policy because:  
(a) at the end of the abortive negotiations with Wharfside in 2009 they failed to contact the "reserve bidders" 
at least one of whom was still interested in acquiring the building.  
(b) Instead of re-marketing the building, as required by para 3.50 (d), of your SHEP guidelines, they appointed 
consultants to advise them on potential alternative uses. This was a technique that was less likely to make 
contact with restoring purchasers than open marketing and, furthermore, the brief they gave the consultants 
excluded a requirement to consider ".the symbolic, personal and social value of the City Hall or its importance 
in the collective memory of the local population and their sense of place."( see page 53 para4.8 of the Locum 
Report). They also unnecessarily constrained the brief by requiring the consultants to work within the 
framework of Best Value and Green Book Treasury guidelines which, if they are relevant at all, apply only to 
public sector users. Finally, they have refused, within the past month, to consider a scheme lodged by Mr. V 
Linacre and Simpson and Brown, architects to re-use the entire building as a market, retail and cultural 
facility.  
The case for demolition of the building rests on a claim that demolishing it would meet the criterion set out at 
para 3.50 (d) of your SHEP guidelines, namely ".the demolition of the building is essential to delivering 
significant economic benefits to economic growth and the wider community." This claim is based only on the 
guesswork of the Locum consultants that replacing the building with a civic square would generate an extra 
210,000 visitors a year. As one example of the "events" that will generate such benefits the consultants 
suggest that ice skating on the square for 5 weeks each winter will generate a surplus revenue of £50,300. 
Despite the easily verifiable fact that a comparable facility in Edinburgh has accrued losses in the order of 
£250,000 since 1998, and the George Square Glasgow facility also runs at a loss, these predictions have 
been accepted unquestioningly by the Council. The economic justification for demolition is, in fact, entirely 
conjectural and is, I believe, an inadequate basis for the removal of such an important building.  
Apart from St. John's Kirk, the buildings around the proposed square are mediocre in terms of their 
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architectural quality and the space created would be windswept and undistinguished in comparison with 
squares which have genuine visitor appeal. In environmental terms, the loss would be greater than the gain.  
The proposed square would be relatively small and has a considerable number of residential properties on its 
north and south sides and in all the adjacent streets. None of the reports considered by Council's committees 
since 16th June 2010 - including the Development Control Committee of 16th November - gives a single 
thought to the issue of whether the events programme, which is integral to the economic case, is compatible 
with the need to maintain an adequate standard of residential amenity for existing properties.  
 
For the above reasons, I request that the Council's application for consent to demolish the City Hall be 
refused and that they be instructed to engage in an open, genuine exercise to find a restoring purchaser.  
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
Leanne Dalton  
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From: 
Robin  
Sent: 13 December 2011 11:33 
To: HS.Consultations Perth & Kinross 
Subject: Demolition of Perth City 
Hall - ref 11/01083/LBC 
 
  
 
    Dear Sirs 
    Demolition of Perth City Hall – Ref: 11/01083/LBC 
    I object to Perth and Kinross Council’ decision 
to demolish the old Perth City Hall on the following grounds: 
    1)      The decision to 
demolish was taken by a small committee of 12 councilors who voted for 7 to 5 
for demolition along strict party lines.    
    2)      No public meetings 
were held to listen to the voice of the local ratepayers.  Some drawings 
were put on display but there was no opportunity for the public to object. 
    3)      The council in their 
haste to get ride of Perth City Hall have made to effort to identify 
alternative uses for the building.   It should be perfectly feasible 
to rip out the 
             old 
interior and replace it with a modern two-level interior.  The upper floor 
could be used to once again attract conferences to Perth and the lower floor 
used for 
             ctaering 
and other functions. 
             Perth 
and Kinross council will no doubt claim that the Perth Concert Hall can be used 
for conferences, but this is not correct.  To be successful a conference 
centre 
             must 
have both meeting space and catering for similar numbers.    
            Perth 
totally lacks this facility and the cost of replacing the interior would be 
much less than the cost of demolishing the building and replacing it with a not 
very large 
            empty 
space.   Perth and Koinross Council may dispute this, but they are
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unable to provide local residents with an accurate cost of demolishing the City 
Hall and the 
            cost of 
replacing it with a public square.  Costs for this have been quoted as £3, 
£4 or £5 million,, but no accurate figures have been published by the local 
Council. 
    Yours faithfully 
     
    Robert Valentine 
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